
·Please read this manual carefully before use
·The company reserves the right to interpret the instructions
·The appearance of the product is subject to change without notice.
·After reading, please keep it together with the invoice
·In case of product technology or software upgrade, without notice

850T Robot Vacuum
Smarter Mapping, Simpler Mopping.
User's manual

Live Smart,Live Easy.
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Instrukcja Obsługi
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· Proszę zapoznać się dokładnie z niniejszym podręcznikiem przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania.
· Firma zastrzega sobie prawo do interpretacji instrukcji.
· Wygląd produktu może ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia
· Po przeczytaniu proszę przechowywać instrukcję razem z fakturą.
· W przypadku aktualizacji technologii lub oprogramowania produktu, bez uprzedzenia.

https://manuals.plus/m/3f3aacf778de6cc9e0a3364979724d100203ac3cf6294ab19dde5caa05879b0b


01 02 03

04 05 06 07 08 09 10

11 12 13 14 15 16



Table of Contents

JP
安全対策について������������81-82
パッケージ内容  ��������������83
製品概要   ���������������84-86
製品の取り扱い�������������87-91
製品の保守   ��������������92-94
製品仕様    ����������������94
トラブルシューティング ����������95-96

EN
Safety Warning   ������������01-02
Inside the Box  ��������������03
Product Description  ����������04-06
Product Operation �����������07-11
Product Maintenance����������12-14
Product Specifications    ����������14
Troubleshooting������������15-16
DE
Sicherheitshinweise   ����������17-18
Lieferumfang     ��������������19
Produktbeschreibung    ���������20-22
Bedienung des Produkts   ��������23-27
Produktpflege�������������28-30
Produktspezifikationen  ����������30
Fehlerbehebung������������31-32
FR
Avertissement de sécurité��������33-34
Contenu de la boîte ������������35
Description du produit  ���������36-38
Fonctionnement du produit �������39-43
Entretien du produit  ����������43-46
Norme du produit    ������������46
Dépannage  ��������������47-48

IT
Avvertenze di sicurezza ���������49-50
Contenuti della confezione���������51
Descrizione del prodotto   ��������52-54
Operazione del prodotto   ��������55-59
Manutenzione del prodotto  �������59-62
Specifiche del prodotto  ����������62
Risoluzione dei problemi  ��������63-64
ES
Advertencia de seguridad ��������65-66
Componentes incluidos  ����������67
Descripción del producto  ��������68-70
Operación del producto���������71-75
Mantenimiento del producto    ������76-78
Especificaciones del producto   �������78
Resolución de problemas ��������78-80

01 02 03

04 05 06 07 08 09 10

11 12 13 14 15 16

FXF
高亮
Spis Treści

FXF
高亮
PL

FXF
高亮
Ostrzeżenie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

FXF
高亮
W pudełku

FXF
高亮
Opis produktu

FXF
高亮
Działanie produktu

FXF
高亮
Konserwacja produktu

FXF
高亮
Specyfikacja produktu

FXF
高亮
Rozwiązywanie problemów



EN
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR HOME USE ONLY
Basic precautions should always be observed when using any electrical equipment, including the following:

      WARNING: 
READ ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE ENTIRE MANUAL. Failure to heed the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire, or serious injuries. Please read all instructions before using this robot.

WARNING:

!

"           " The product's labels or packaging indicate that:
Do not dispose of the electrical appliances as unsorted waste or, use a separate waste collector. 
Contact your local authority for information on the appropriate disposal method. If electrical appliances 
are discarded in landfills, hazardous substances can leach into groundwater, enter the food chain, and 
damage people's health. Contact your local or regional waste management agency for more information 
on their recycling and reuse programs. 

• This robot is intended for children 8 years of age and older. People with reduced physical, sensory, or intellectual abilities, or those who lack experience and knowledge, should be supervised or instructed in safely using the robot; they must also be aware of possible hazards. Children should not play with this robot. Cleaning and user maintenance should not be performed by children without supervision.
• The robot must be used in accordance with the instructions in this manual. The company is not responsi-ble for any damage or injury caused by improper use. To reduce the risk of injury or damage, please observe the following safety precautions when installing, using and maintaining the robot:
• Please read all instructions regarding safety and operation before using the robot.
• Keep the safety and user manual for future reference. If you accidentally lose the manual, you may visit the official website to download the electronic version. (https://www.proscenic.com).
• Heed all warnings on the robot, battery, charging station, and user manual.
• Follow all operating and usage instructions.

Restrictions
1.  This robot is for indoor use only. Do not use it outside, or in commercial and industrial environments.
2.  Before using the robot, remove fragile items such as clothing, loose-leaf paper, rope or curtains, and  

power cords from the floor. The robot may snag onto an object, table, or shelf if it gets stuck on a cable.
3.  This robot is not a toy. Do not sit or stand on this robot. Children and pets should be supervised while 

the robot is operating.
4.  Store and operate the robot at room temperature.
5.  Do not use this robot to clean anything that is burning or smoking.
6.  Do not use the robot to clean bleach, paint, or other chemicals, or anything wet.
7.  If the cleaning area involves a balcony, a physical barrier should be set up to prevent the robot from 

accessing the balcony and ensure it operates safely.
8.  People (including children) with reduced physical, sensory, or intellectual abilities, or those who lack 

experience and knowledge, should be supervised or instructed in safely using the robot.
9.  Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the robot. Further, cleaning and mainte-

nance must not be performed without adult supervision.
10.Do not place anything on the robot.
11.Please note the robot will move on its own. Try to be careful when walking in the operating area to 

avoid stepping on it.
12.Do not operate the robot in an area where a ground power outlet is exposed.
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WAŻ NE INSTRUKCJE BEZ PIECZ EŃSTWA
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PROSZĘ PRZECZYTAĆ WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA. Niedopeł nienie ostrzeż eń i instrukcji moż e skutkować poraż eniem prą dem, poż arem lub poważ nymi obraż eniami. Przeczytaj wszystkie instrukcje przed uż yciem tego robota.
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 UWAGA:
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Podczas korzystania ze sprzętu elektrycznego należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych środków ostrożności, w tym poniższych:
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• Ten robot jest przeznaczony dla dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i starszych. Osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub intelektualnych, lub osoby pozbawione doświadczenia i wiedzy, powinny być nadzorowane lub poinstruowane w bezpiecznym korzystaniu z robota; muszą również by:ć świadome potencjalnych zagrożeń. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się tym robotem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja urządzenia nie powinna być wykonywana przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
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UWAGA:

FXF
高亮
• Robot musi być używany zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w tym podręczniku. Firma nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody ani obrażenia wynikające z niewłaściwego użycia. Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko urazów lub uszkodzeń, proszę przestrzegać następujących środków ostrożności dotyczących bezpieczeństwa podczas instalacji, użytkowania i konserwacji robota:
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Proszę zapoznać się z wszystkimi instrukcjami dotyczącymi bezpieczeństwa oraz obsługi przed użyciem robota
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Zachowaj instrukcje bezpieczeństwa i obsługi do przyszłego odniesienia. Jeśli przypadkowo zgubisz instrukcje, możesz odwiedzić oficjalną stronę internetową (https://www.proscenic.com) w celu pobrania wersji elektronicznej.
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 • Zwróć uwagę na wszystkie ostrzeżenia na robocie, baterii, stacji ładowania i instrukcji obsługi.
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Postępuj zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami dotyczącymi obsługi i użytkowania.
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Etykiety lub opakowanie produktu wskazują, że:
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Nie wyrzucaj urządzeń elektrycznych jako niesegregowanych odpadów. Skorzystaj z oddzielnego punktu zbiórki odpadów. Skontaktuj się z lokalnymi władzami w celu uzyskania informacji na temat właściwego sposobu ich utylizacji. Wyrzucanie urządzeń elektrycznych na wysypiska może powodować wyciek substancji szkodliwych do wód gruntowych, wejście ich do łańcucha pokarmowego oraz zaszkodzić zdrowiu ludzi. Skontaktuj się z lokalnym lub regionalnym zarządem gospodarki odpadami w celu uzyskania informacji na temat programów recyklingu i ponownego wykorzystania.
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Ograniczenia:
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Ten robot jest przeznaczony tylko do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Nie używaj go na zewnątrz lub w środowiskach komercyjnych i przemysłowych.
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Przed użyciem robota usuń  przedmioty, takie jak odzież, luźny papier, sznurki czy zasłony z podłogi. Robot może zaczepić się o przedmiot, stół lub półkę, jeśli utknie na kablu zasilającym.
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Ten robot nie jest zabawką. Nie siadaj ani nie stój na tym robocie.
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 Przechowuj i obsługuj robota w temperaturze pokojowej.
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Nie używaj tego robota do czyszczenia czegokolwiek, co się pali lub dymi.
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Nie używaj robota do czyszczenia wybielacza, farby, innych chemikaliów ani mokrych substancji.
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Jeśli obszar do sprzątania obejmuje balkon, należy ustawić fizyczną barierę, aby uniemożliwić robotowi dostęp do balkonu i zapewnić jego bezpieczne działanie.
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Osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub intelektualnych, lub osoby pozbawione doświadczenia i wiedzy, powinny być nadzorowane przez osoby dorosłe.
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Dzieci powinny być nadzorowane, aby upewnić się, że nie bawią się robotem. Ponadto, czyszczenie i konserwacja nie powinny być wykonywane bez nadzoru osoby dorosłej.
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Nie kładź niczego na robocie.

FXF
高亮
Proszę zwrócić uwagę, że robot porusza się samodzielnie. Staraj się być ostrożny/a, chodząc w obszarze pracy robota, aby uniknąć przypadkowego nadepnięcia na niego
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高亮
Nie używaj robota w obszarze, w którym gniazdo zasilania jest odkryte na ziemi.



FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,pur-
suant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) 
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on 
a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/ TV technician for help.
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Battery and Charging
1.  Only use rechargeable battery packs with specifications approved by our company.
2.  Use the standard complimentary charging base for charging. This product must not be used with any 

type of power adapter; the use of other power adapters will immediately void the warranty.
3.  Do not use a charging station with a damaged power cord or plug. If the power cord or plug is 

damaged, it must be repaired by the manufacturer or a similarly qualified party.
4.  Be sure to charge and remove the batteries in the robot and accessories before long-term storage or 

transportation.
5.  The remote control battery type is AAA alkaline battery.
6.  To replace the remote control’s batteries, slide the battery cover on the back of the remote control 

open, remove the battery cover, and replace the batteries.
7.  Charge the device indoors only.
8.  Your robot's charging station may be protected by a surge protector to prevent power surges.
9.  Do not operate the charging station with wet hands.
10.Before cleaning or maintaining the robot, the plug must be removed from the socket.
11.Ensure the voltage rating of the enclosed charging station matches the voltage of the standard outlet.
12.Used battery packs should be placed in a sealed plastic bag and disposed of safely in accordance with 

local environmental regulations.
13.Before each use, inspect the battery pack for signs of damage or leakage. Do not charge damaged or 

leaking battery packs.
14.If the battery pack leaks, please contact Customer Service.
15.The battery pack must be removed from the robot before disposal.
16.Do not crush or disassemble the battery pack. Do not apply heat to the battery pack or place it near 

any heat source.
17.Do not incinerate the battery pack. Do not short-circuit the battery pack.
18.Do not immerse the battery pack in any liquid.
19.Do not crush or disassemble the robot.
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Bateria i ładowanie
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1.	Uż ywaj wył ącznie akumulatorów do ł adowania wielokrotnego uż ytku ze specyfikacjami zatwierdzonymi przez naszą firmę.
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Do ł adowania uż ywaj standardowej, doł ączonej do zestawu bazy ł adowania. Ten produkt nie moż e być uż ywany z ż adnym innym zasilaczem; uż ycie innego zasilacza natychmiast unieważ ni gwarancję.
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Nie uż ywaj stacji ł adowania z uszkodzonym przewodem zasilają cym ani wtyczką . Jeś li przewód zasilają cy lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, muszą zostać naprawione przez producenta.
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Upewnij się , ż e na dł uż szy okres przechowywania lub transportu nał adowujesz i usuwasz baterie z robota i akcesoriów.
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Typ baterii do pilota to bateria alkaliczna AAA
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Aby wymienić baterie w pilocie, przesuń pokrywę baterii na tylnej czę ści pilota, otwórz ją , usuń pokrywę baterii i wymień baterie.
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Ładuj urzą dzenie tylko wewną trz pomieszczeń
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高亮
Stacja ł adowania Twojego robota moż e być zabezpieczona przed przepię ciami za pomocą listwy.

FXF
高亮
Nie obsł uguj stacji ł adowania mokrymi rę koma.
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Przed czyszczeniem lub konserwacją robota, wtyczkę należ y wyją ć z gniazdka.
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Upewnij się , ż e napię cie podane na zał ączonej do zestawu ł adowarki jest zgodne z napię ciem standardowego gniazdka sieciowego.
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Użyte akumulatory powinny być umieszczone w zamkniętym plastikowym worku i bezpiecznie usunięte zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska.
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Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź akumulator pod kątem oznak uszkodzenia lub wycieku. Nie ładować uszkodzonych lub wyciekających akumulatorów.
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Jeśli akumulator wycieka, proszę skontaktować się z Obsługą Klienta.
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Akumulator musi zostać usunięty z robota przed jego utylizacją.
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Nie rozgniataj ani nie rozkładaj akumulatora. Nie podgrzewaj akumulatora ani nie umieszczaj go w pobliżu żadnego źródła ciepła.
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Nie poddawaj akumulatora spaleniu. Unikaj zwarć na akumulatorze.

FXF
高亮
Nie zanurzaj akumulatora w żadnym płynie

FXF
高亮
Nie rozgniataj ani nie rozkładaj robota.



Remote ControlSide BrushCleaning Brush

HEPA FilterMop Pad HolderMop Pad

Adapter Charging StationRobot
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Stacja Ładująca
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Zasilacz
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Szczotka do czyszczenia
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Szczotka Boczna

FXF
高亮
Pilot
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Podkładka pod mopa
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Nakładka
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Filtr HEPA



Power/Clean Button
Recharge Button
Wifi Indicator Light

Product Description
The Robot

Infrared Receiving Sensor
Dust Outlet
Dust Box Release Button

Cliff Sensors Left Driving Wheel

2-in-1 Dust Box and Water Tank

Side Brushes

Charging Contacts

Main Brush Cover

Main BrushOmnidirectional WheelRight Driving Wheel
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Robot

FXF
高亮
Przycisk zasilania/czyszczenia
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Przycisk do ładowania
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Wskaźnik świetlny Wi-Fi
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Czujnik odbierający podczerwień
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Wylot/pyłek odkurzacza
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Przycisk do uwalniania pojemnika na kurz/pyłku
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Czujnik Krawędzi
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Lewe koło napędowe
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Szczotki Boczne
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Kontakty do ładowania
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Pokrywa głównej szczotki
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Pojemnik na kurz i zbiornik na wodę 2w1
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Główna Szczotka 
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Prawe Koło Napędowe 
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Koło Wielokierunkowe



Tips:
1. Install a pair of AAA batteries before using the remote controller. Ensure the correct polarity of batteries.
2. Make remote control point to the robot within an effective range of 0-16ft/0-5m.

Charging Contacts

Charging Station Power Inlet

Charging  Station Indicator  Light

 0-16ft/0-5m

Charging station
Product Description

Room Clean

Navigation Keys
Edge Clean
Suction UpSuction Down

Spot Clean
Start/Pause

Recharge

01 02 03

04 05 06 07 08 09 10

11 12 13 14 15 16

FXF
高亮
Koło Wielokierunkowe
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Stacja Ładująca
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Wskaźnik świetlny stacji ładowania
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Wejście zasilania stacji ładowania
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Kontakty do ładowania
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Ładowanie
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Czyszczenie pokoju
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Klawisze nawigacyjne
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Czyszczenie krawędziowe
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Zwiększenie mocy
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Start/Pause
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Czyszczenie Lokalne
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Zmniejszenie mocy
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Wzkazówki:
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1. Przed użyciem pilota zainstaluj parę baterii AAA.
2. Nakieruj pilot na robota w zasięgu efektywnym od 0-16 stóp / 0-5 metrów



Robot Indicator Lights
Power button/Clean button
•Press and hold 3s to turn on/off.
•Short press to start/pause cleaning.

Charging Station Indicator Light

The white light indicates the robot is powered on

Recharge Button/ Recharge & Power Indicator
• Press the button to return the robot to the 
charging station.
Press and hold the recharge and power buttons 
at the same time for 5s to enter network 
configuration mode.
Flashing blue light: Power on/upgrading 
firmware
Solid blue light: Standby/normal working status
Flashing yellow light: Low battery
Solid green light: Fully charged
Flashing red ligh: Error state

Product Description

Wifi indicator light/network configuration
Enter network configuration: 
wifi indicator light flashes in white / solid white 
light indicates the network is successfully 
configured /wifi indicator light is off if network is 
not configured or network configuration fails.
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Kontrolki wskaźnika robota

FXF
高亮
Przycisk Zasilania/Czyszczenia
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Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekundy, aby włączyć/wyłączyć.
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Przycisk do ładowania / Wskaźnik ładowania
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Naciśnij przycisk, aby przekierować robota do stacji ładowania.
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj jednocześnie przyciski do ładowania i zasilania przez 5 sekund, aby wejść w tryb konfiguracji sieciowej.
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Migające niebieskie światło: Włączanie/Zaktualizowanie oprogramowania układowego.

FXF
高亮
Stałe niebieskie światło: Tryb gotowości / Normalny stan pracy
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Migające żółte światło: niski poziom baterii
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Stałe zielone światło: W pełni naładowany
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Migające czerwone światło: Stan błędu
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Wskaźnik Wi-Fi/konfiguracja sieciowa
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Wprowadź konfigurację sieciową:
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Wskaźnik Wi-Fi miga na biało / świeci na stało na biało wskazując na poprawnie skonfigurowaną sieć / wskaźnik Wi-Fi jest wyłączony, jeśli sieć nie jest skonfigurowana lub konfiguracja sieci nie powiedzie się.
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Wskaźnik świetlny stacji ładowania
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Biały światło wskazuje, że robot jest włączony



1. The charging station is closed to wall and placed on a flat ground.
2. Ensure the charging station is placed along the wall with no clearance between them.
•   Ensure a free space which is 6.6ft/2m in front of and 3.3ft/1m at both sides of the charging station.

3. Connect plug of the adapter to power socket of charging station and the other end to the socket on the wall.
Tips: Ensure the indicator light is on when the charging station is powered on; otherwise, automatic recharging of the product will fail.

Take away objects such as clothes, loose paper, rope, power line and all fragile objects before using the 
vacuum cleaning robot. If the robot moves along and pulls out of power line, the line may move objects 
from table or shelf. 

If the room to be cleaned has a balcony, use a barrier to prevent the robot from entering the balcony so 
as to ensure safety.

Product Operation 
Cleaning suggestions

Position of charging station

3.3ft/1m
3.3ft/1m

6.6ft/2m
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Sugestie dotyczące czyszczenia
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高亮
Usuń z drogi przedmioty takie jak ubrania, luź ny papier, liny, kabel zasilają cy oraz wszelkie delikatne przedmioty przed uż yciem robota odkurzają cego. Jeś li robot przemieszcza się i przypadkowo wycią ga kabel zasilają cy, moż e przesuną ć przedmioty z stoł u lub pół ki.
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高亮
Jeśli pomieszczenie, które ma zostać wyczyszczone, posiada balkon, użyj bariery, aby zapobiec wejściu robota na balkon w celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa.

FXF
高亮

FXF
高亮
1. Stacja ładowania jest blisko ściany i umieszczona na płaskim podłożu.
2. Upewnij się, że stacja ładowania jest umieszczona wzdłuż ściany bez odstępów pomiędzy nimi.

FXF
高亮
Upewnij się, że przed stacją ładowania jest wolna przestrzeń o długości 6,6 stóp (2 metry), a po obu stronach przestrzeń o szerokości 3,3 stóp (1 metr).

FXF
高亮
Podłącz wtyczkę adaptera do gniazdka ładowarki stacji ładowania, a drugi koniec do gniazdka na ścianie.

FXF
高亮
Wskazówki: Upewnij się , ż e dioda sygnaliza-cyjna jest wł ączona po wł ączeniu zasilania stacji ł adowania, w przeciwnym razie au-tomatyczne ł adowanie produktu moż e się nie powieś ć.



Start cleaning function 

Ensure the charging contacts of charging station is well matched with that on the robot. Put the 
product on charging station. Upon successful activation, the product will give out a series of “Di” 
sounds. The product can be used once the on/off key light is on. 

Product Activation  

• Long press              to awaken the unit.
• Press              tagain or              on the remote control and the unit will start cleaning automatically.

Pause 
• Press              on the unit or              on remote control to pause the unit that is working.
• Press              on the unit or              on remote control again to continue with cleaning.

Shutdown 
• Keep pressing              until the unit light is off.

Recharge 
• Press "             " on the main unit or "             " on the remote control. The machine enters recharge mode.
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FXF
高亮
Aktywacja Produktu

FXF
高亮
Upewnij się, że kontakty ładowania na stacji ładującej są dobrze dopasowane do tych na robocie. Umieść produkt na stacji ładującej. Po udanej aktywacji, produkt wyda serię dźwięków. Robota można używać, gdy dioda przycisku włączania/wyłączania jest włączona.
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Rozpocznij funkcję sprzątania.
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高亮
Przytrzymaj

FXF
高亮
aby włączyć urządzenie.

FXF
高亮
Naciśnij

FXF
高亮
ponownie na

FXF
高亮
pilocie zdalnego

FXF
高亮
sterowania, aby rozpocząć czyszczenie.

FXF
高亮
Naciśnij 

FXF
高亮
na pilocie lub na

FXF
高亮
urządzeniu,by wstrzymać

FXF
高亮
Naciśnij    

FXF
高亮
a pilocie lub na 

FXF
高亮
urzą dzeniu by wznowić czyszczenie.
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高亮
Wyłącznie

FXF
高亮
Przytrzymaj

FXF
高亮
przytrzymaj aż lampka zgaśnie

FXF
高亮
Ładowanie

FXF
高亮
Naciśnij

FXF
高亮
na urządzeniu lub

FXF
高亮
bądź na pilocie w celu włączenia automatycznego ładowania urządzenia.



1. Random cleaning

3. Edge cleaning

4. Room cleaning

Cleaning Modes

Tips: The unit may not find charging station during recharging. If it is the case, the red light of unit will flicker and give out “Di” sound for four times. Please put the unit into charging station manually for charging.
2. Spot Cleaning

Cleaning Completed
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高亮
Tryby czyszczenia

FXF
高亮
Standardowe Czyszczenie
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高亮
Wzkazówki: Jednostka może nie znaleźć stacji ładowania podczas ładowania. Jeśli tak się stanie, czerwone światło jednostki będzie migotać i wydawać dźwięk ładowania.
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Czyszczenie punktowe

FXF
高亮
Czyszczenie krawędzi

FXF
高亮
Czyszczenie strefy



Product Operation 
Installation of the mopping module
1.  Installing the mop pad
Attach the washable rag to the mop pad holder 
attachment area;

3.  Install the water tank
Push the 2-in-1 dust box and water tank in 
horizontally along the slot of the main unit until 
you hear the "click" sound;

4. Installing the mop pad holder
Install the mop holder vertically into the 2-in-1 
dust box and water tank until you hear the "click" 
sound;

2.  Fill with water
Open the lid of the 2-in-1 dust box and water 
tank, fill it with water and close it;

Note:
1. When cleaning the carpet, please remove the mop pad first.
2. Empty the container when the robot has finished wiping.
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高亮
Obsługa Produktu

FXF
高亮
Instalacja modułu mopowania

FXF
高亮
Montowanie ściereczki mopującej
Przymocuj wyjmowalną ściereczkę do obszaru przyłączenia na uchwycie ściereczki mopującej.
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Napełnij wodą
Otwórz pokrywę pojemnika na kurz i zbiornika na wodę 2w1, napełnij go wodą i zamknij pokrywę.

FXF
高亮
Zainstaluj zbiornik na wodę
Włóż pojemnik na kurz i zbiornik na wodę 2w1 w poziomie wzdłuż szczeliny na jednostce głównej, aż usłyszysz dźwięk "klik".

FXF
高亮
Instalacja uchwytu na mop
Zainstaluj uchwyt na mop pionowo w zbiorniku na kurz i zbiorniku na wodę 2w1 aż usłyszysz dźwięk "klik".

FXF
高亮
UWAGA:

FXF
高亮
1. Przed czyszczeniem dywanu proszę najpierw usunąć pad do mopu
 2. Opróżnij pojemnik po zakończeniu mopowania przez robota



To use all available functions, we recommend using the app to control your robot.

Product Operation  
App Connection
APP Downloading and Installation

1. Download app from the App Store (for iOS) or Google Play (for Android).
2. Open the app and create an account.
3. Tap "+" icon to add "850T" to your account.
4. Follow instructions in the app to set up Wi-Fi connection.

Before starting, ensure to:
• Connect your phone to a Wi-Fi network.
• Activate the 2.4 GHz band on the router.
• Check whether the wifi indicator light on the robot is flashing .

1. Press and hold the “          ” button and the“          ” button for 5 seconds until the indicator light flashes and the network converges.
2. Select the wifi router your phone is connected to, and enter the password.
3. Go to settings and WLAN list to connect to the hotspot "Proscenic-850-XXXX".
4. Go back to the Proscenic app and complete the wifi connection.

Manual connection

Connect via Bluetooth
1. Turn on Bluetooth on your phone and scan for nearby Bluetooth devices.
2. Select the robot’s model number.
3. Enter the wifi password to complete the connection.

1. Press dust box button to take the box out. 2. Open the cover of dust box to clean it.

Product Maintenance  
Cleaning of dust box

Filter cleaning
2. Remove the wastes on filter.1. Pull the white label to take out of filter.

Strainer rack

Strainer
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Obsługa Produktu

FXF
高亮
Połączenie z aplikacją

FXF
高亮
Aby korzystać z wszystkich dostępnych funkcji, zalecamy korzystanie z aplikacji do sterowania swoim robotem.

FXF
高亮
Pobieranie i instalacja aplikacji

FXF
高亮
1. Pobierz aplikację ze Sklepu App Store (dla systemu iOS) lub Google Play (dla systemu Android).
2. Otwórz aplikację i utwórz konto.
3. Dotknij ikony "+" aby dodać "850T" do swojego konta.
4. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w aplikacji, aby skonfigurować połączenie Wi-Fi.

FXF
高亮
Przed rozpoczęciem upewnij się, że:

FXF
高亮
• Twój telefon jest podłączony do sieci Wi-Fi
• Aktywowano pasmo 2,4 GHz na routerze
• Sprawdzono czy dioda wskazująca status Wi-Fi na robocie miga

FXF
高亮
Ręczne połączenie

FXF
高亮
Przetrzymaj przycisk

FXF
高亮
oraz przycisk  

FXF
高亮
przez 5 sekund, aż lampka wskaźnika zacznie migotać i sieć zostanie połączona.
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2. Wybierz router Wi-Fi, z którym jest połączony Twój telefon i wprowadź hasło
3. Przejdź do ustawień i listy WLAN, aby połączyć się z hotspotem "Proscenic-850-XXXX".
4. Wróć do aplikacji Proscenic i zakończ konfigurację połączenia Wi-Fi.
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高亮
Połącz za pomocą Bluetooth
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高亮
1. Włącz Bluetooth na swoim telefonie i przeskanuj w poszukiwaniu dostępnych urządzeń
2. Wybierz numer modelu robota
3. Wprowadź hasło do sieci Wi-Fi, aby zakończyć połączenie
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高亮
Konserwacja produktu
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高亮
Czyszczenie zbiornika na kurz

FXF
高亮
Wyciągnij biały pojemnik, aby wyjąć go z filtra
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高亮
Usuń odpady z filtra

FXF
高亮
Czyszczenie filtra

FXF
高亮
Usuń odpady z filtra

FXF
高亮
Pojemnik na sitko

FXF
高亮
Sitko



Cleaning of the Mopping Module
Product Maintenance  

Note: 
Mop and tank water stains need to be dried or wiped dry to avoid mould or odour.
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FXF
高亮
Konserwacja produktu

FXF
高亮
Czyszczenie modułu mopowania

FXF
高亮
Uwaga:
Mop oraz zbiornik na wodę powinny zostać osuszone lub wytrarte do sucha, aby uniknąć powstawania pleśni lub nieprzyjemnych zapachów.



Product Maintenance  
1. Clean the main brush.

4. Clean the side brush.

3. Clean the omnidirectional wheel.

5. Clean the charging station.

2. Clean the sensors.
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Konserwacja produktu
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高亮
Czyszczenie szczotki głównej

FXF
高亮
Wyczyść czujniki

FXF
高亮
Wyczyść koło wielokierunkowe.

FXF
高亮
Wyczyść szczotki boczne

FXF
高亮
Wyczyść stację ładującą



Please clean and maintain the robot parts as per the instructions below in order to ensure the robot’s 
service life and optimal cleaning effect.
Recommended cleaning/change frequency:

Parts
Dust box
Filter
Main brush
Side Brushes
Main brush cover
Sensors
Charging contacts
Omnidirectional wheel

Cleaning Frequency
After finishing using per time
Once a week
Once a week
Once a month
Once a month
Once a month
Once a month
Once a month

Change Frequency
/
Every 2 months
Every 6-12 months
Every 3-6 months (or when wearing is serious)
Every 3-6 months (or when wearing is serious)
/
/
/

Product Maintenance  

Product Specification  
Name
Model
Rated power

Parameters
850T
28W

Max. cleaning duration 100min
Charging duration ≤6H
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Konserwacja Produktu

FXF
高亮
Proszę wyczyścić i konserwować części robota zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami, aby zapewnić dłuższą żywotność robota oraz optymalną skuteczność jego czyszczenia

FXF
高亮
Rekomendowana częstotliwość czyszczenia/zmiany

FXF
高亮
Części

FXF
高亮
Częstotliwość czyszczenia

FXF
高亮
Częstotliwość wymiany

FXF
高亮
Pojemnik na kurz

FXF
高亮
Filtr

FXF
高亮
Główna szczotka

FXF
高亮
Boczne szczotki

FXF
高亮
Osłona głównej szczotki

FXF
高亮
Czujniki

FXF
高亮
Kontakty ładowania

FXF
高亮
Koło wielokierunkowe
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高亮
Zależy od użytkownika

FXF
高亮
Raz na tydzień

FXF
高亮
Raz na tydzień
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高亮
Raz na miesiąc

FXF
高亮
Raz na miesiąc

FXF
高亮
Raz na miesiąc

FXF
高亮
Raz na miesiąc

FXF
高亮
Raz na miesiąc
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高亮
Co 2 miesiące

FXF
高亮
Co 6-12 miesięcy

FXF
高亮
Co 3-6 miesięcy bądź przy znacznym zużyciu

FXF
高亮
Co 3-6 miesięcy bądź przy znacznym zużyciu
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高亮
Specyfikacja produktu
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高亮
Nazwa

FXF
高亮
Model

FXF
高亮
Moc

FXF
高亮
max. długość czyszczenia

FXF
高亮
Czas Ładowania

FXF
高亮
Parametry



If the robot becomes faulty, LED red light will flicker or be always on and give out “Di” sound. Please 
confirm and resolve fault of the robot based on the following descriptions of sound and light. If fault 
cannot be removed by the instructions above, please feel free to contact our customer service specialists.

Troubleshooting

Robot’s Indications Cause

The red light 
is always on

The red light 
flickers

Driving wheels may be stuck by foreign matters“Di” sound for once

Solution  
Restart the robot after cleaning the driving wheels

Side brushes may be stuck by foreign matters“Di” sound for twice Restart the robot after cleaning the side brushes
Foreign matter may exist in fan “Di” sound for three times Restart the robot after cleaning dust box and inside of fan
Main brush may be stuck by foreign matters“Di” sound for four times

Restart the robot after dismantling and cleaning robot cover and main brush
Bumper may be stuck“Di” sound for twice Touch and press anti-collision beam with hands to see if the left, middle and right sides could bounce automatically

Battery level of robot is low“Di” sound for four times
Charge the robot in charging station

Dirt is inside the lower 
cliff detection sensor of 
robot or robot is in 
suspended ground or a 
dark environment

“Di” sound for three times Clean the lower cliff detection sensor of robot and restart the robot after putting it on a level ground

Faults Solution 

Failure to activate robot
·Ensure the battery has been fully charged.·Change a pair of AAA batteries for remote control.·Ensure the distance between the remote control and robot is within 0-16ft/0-5m.

Remote control does not work ·Change and install new batteries correctly.·Ensure the power supply of robot has been started and the robot has been fully charged.
The robot stops working suddenly  ·Check if the robot is stuck by barriers.·Check battery level.

Weak suction ·Check if the suction inlet is blocked by barrier.·Clean dust box.·Clean strainer·Check if strainer is wet. Ensure it has been fully dry prior to use.

The robot fails to do cleaning based 
on the preset time automatically  ·Check the status of indicator lamp.

The robot cannot be charged 
·Check if the socket could supply power and is fully contacted with the charging contacts of charging station. “Bi” sound can be heard under good contact. Wipe charging pole sheet with dry cloth.
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FXF
高亮
Rozwiązywanie problemów

FXF
高亮
Jeśli robot ulegnie awarii, dioda LED na czerwono będzie migać lub będzie stale świecić, jednocześnie wydając dźwięk "Di". Proszę potwierdzić i rozwiązać usterkę robota na podstawie poniższych opisów dźwięków i świateł. Jeśli usterka nie może zostać usunięta za pomocą powyższych instrukcji, proszę skontaktować się z naszym specjalistą ds. obsługi klienta.
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Wzkaźniki robota

FXF
高亮
Przyczyna

FXF
高亮
Rozwiązanie

FXF
高亮
Czerwona dioda stale włączona

FXF
高亮
Czerwona dioda miga
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Dźwięk“Di”raz
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Dźwięk“Di”dwa razy
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高亮
Dźwięk “Di” trzy razy

FXF
高亮
Dźwięk“Di”cztery razy

FXF
高亮
Koła napędowe mogą być zablokowane przedmiotami

FXF
高亮
Szczotki boczne mogą być zablokowane

FXF
高亮
Wentylator może zawierać obce przedmioty

FXF
高亮
Główna szczotka może być zablokowana przez obce przedmioty.

FXF
高亮
Uruchom robota ponownie po wyczyszczeniu kół napę dowych.

FXF
高亮
Uruchom robota ponownie po wyczyszczeniu szczotek 
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Uruchom robota ponownie po wyczyszczeniu pojemnika nakurz

FXF
高亮
Uruchom robota ponownie po zdemontowaniu i wyczyszczeniu pokrywy robota/głównej szczotki

FXF
高亮
Dotknij i naciśnij belkę antykolidującą, aby sprawdzić, czy lewa, środkowa i prawa strona odbija

FXF
高亮
Zablokowany "zderzak"
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高亮
Dźwięk “Di” dwa razy

FXF
高亮
Dźwięk “Di” trzy razy

FXF
高亮
Brud znajduje się wewnątrz sensora wykrywania krawędzi robota lub robot jest na zawieszonej powierzchni

FXF
高亮
Wyczyść dolny sensor wykrywania krawędzi robota, a następnie uruchom robota ponownie po umieszczeniu go na równym podłożu

FXF
高亮
Dźwięk “Di” 
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cztery razy

FXF
高亮
niski poziom naładowania baterii

FXF
高亮
Naładuj robota w stacji ładującej
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高亮
Usterka

FXF
高亮
Rozwiązanie

FXF
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Niepowodzenie aktywacji robota
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· Upewnij się, że bateria została w pełni naładowana
· Zmień parę baterii AAA w pilocie zdalnego sterowania.
· Upewnij się, że odległość między pilotem zdalnego sterowania a robotem jest odpowiednia.

FXF
高亮
·  Wymień i zainstaluj nowe baterie poprawnie. 
·  Upewnij się, że zasilanie robota zostało uruchomione i robot został w pełni naładowany.

FXF
高亮
Pilot zdalnego sterowania nie działa

FXF
高亮
nagle przestaje działać

FXF
高亮
·Sprawdź czy robot nie zablokował się o przeszkodę
·Sprawdź poziom baterii
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高亮
Robot nie wykonuje czyszczenia automatycznie na podstawie czasu

FXF
高亮
Sprawdź status lampki wzkaźnika
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高亮
Słaba moc ssania
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·Sprawdź, czy wlot ssania nie jest zablokowany
·Wyczyść pojemnik na kurz
·Wyczyść sitko.
·Sprawdź, czy sitko jest mokre. Upewnij się, że jest suche

FXF
高亮
Robot się nie ładuję

FXF
高亮
Sprawdź, czy gniazdko może dostarczać energię i czy jest w pełni w kontakcie z zaciskami ładowania stacji ładowania.



Faults Solution 

The robot cannot come back to 
charging station

·Remove all barriers within 3.3ft/1m at the left and right sides of and 6.6ft/2m in front of the charging station. Place charging station as per the operating instructions. The robot near charging station can return more quickly. If it is far away from the charging station, the robot may return at a low speed so please wait for recharging patiently. The robot will stop immediately if the battery level is too low while search-ing for recharging. In such a case, the red light will flicker and give out “Di” sound for four times for alarming.

The robot follows an abnormal path 
·Clean bottom view sensor with a dry cloth or swab.·Clean driving wheel.·Touch and press anti-collision beam with hands to see if the left, middle and right sides could bounce automatically.·Turn off power supply and then restart the robot.

Main Brush does not rotate ·Check if main brush is installed correctly.·Clean main brush.
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Usterka

FXF
高亮
Rozwiązanie

FXF
高亮
Robot nie jest w stanie wrócić do stacji ładowania.
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Usuń wszystkie przeszkody w odległ oś ci 1 metra po lewej i prawej stronie oraz 2 metry przed stacją ł adowania.Jeś li jest daleko od stacji ł adowania, robot moż e wracać z niską prę dkoś cią , wię c proszę cierpliwie czekać na nał adowanie. Jeś li poziom baterii jestniski podczas szukania stacji ł adowania, robot zatrzyma się . W takim przypadku czerwona dioda bę dzie migać , a robot wyda czterokrotnie dź wię k alarmowy 
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Główna szczotka nie obraca się
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高亮
·Sprawdź czy został a poprawnie wsadzona.
·Wyczyś ć ją

FXF
高亮
Robot porusza się w nietypowy sposób

FXF
高亮
·Wyczyś ć czujniki
·Wyczyś ć koł o napę dowe
·Dotknij i naciś nij belkę antykolizyjną rę kami, aby sprawdzić , czy wszystkie "odskakują automatycznie"
·Wyłącz zasilanie, a następnie ponownie uruchom robota
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